

Eastern Licensing Unit, P O Box 101, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 9PE,

Licensing Act 2003 Representations on an application to vary a Premises Licence

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance note at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by hand please print. Please ensure your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. You may use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for use by you at any hearing held by the Council or the Magistrates Court as a result of this representation.

Name of Premises or Club		
Clooney's Bar		
Address of Premises or Club		
85 Bell Street		
Post town	Post code (if known)	
REIGATE	RH2 7AN	

Type of application

Alexander and a second a second and a second a second and	Please tick ✓
Premises Licence application	
Review of Premises Licence	X
Variation to a Premises Licence	
Club Premises Certificate application	
Variation of a Club Premises Certificate	
Temporary Event Notice	

Representor's Details

I am

Please tick one only ✓

1) A person who is not a responsible authority (please complete section (A) below)	
2) A responsible authority (please complete section (B) below)	X

If you do not fall into one of the above categories you may not be entitled to make representations.

Section A - DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTOR (fill in as applicable)

Surname or Family Name
Forenames
Address of where you live (you can give an alternative address for correspondence later in this form)
Daytime Telephone
E-mail address (optional)

Section B - DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY

Name of contact person completing this form Licensing Enforcement Officer Ian Sandwell - authorised by Insp Vale- Reigate and Banstead Borough Commander.				Banstead	
Name of Authority	SURREY POLICE				
Address of Authority	P O BOX 101 GUILDFORD SURREY GU1 9PE				
Telephone number o	f contact person 01483 - 63	1465			

Please state the ground(s) for the representation and how it relates to one of the licensing objectives. Please use additional blank sheets if necessary.

Surrey Police make the following representation, following the application by Reigate and Banstead Council Environmental Health Team, in relation to Clooney's Bar in Bell Street Reigate.

On Thursday 21st December 2023 at 22:16 hrs the venues Premises Licence Holder who is also the DPS contacted Surrey Police to request police attendance for a violent male at Clooney's Bar.

On arrival, police officers were directed to a male on the floor in front of the main bar, who at that time was being restrained by two door supervisors. The male had assaulted staff at the venue prior to police arrival. Once detained by police, this male assaulted a number of police officers.

At 23:11 hrs that evening a police officer who was taking an account of the incident from the PLH/DPS outside the front of the venue in Bell Street, asked if the PLH/DPS had CCTV of the incident and the PLH/DPS confirmed he did have CCTV coverage and then played CCTV images linked to the incident on his phone to the officer. The officer said they would send a link to the PLH/DPS to upload the CCTV images of the incident. The PLH/DPS provided the officer with their e mail address.

The premises licence for Clooney's Bar which was granted on the 18^{th of} August 2023 has the following conditions under Annex 2. These are conditions the PLH/DPS confirmed would be complied with, within the operating schedule of the venue, when he submitted the premises licence application in the summer of 2023.

- 1. A CCTV system must be installed, covering all public internal areas, including all public entry and exit points.
- 2. Access to the system must be allowed immediately to the Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the Data Protection Act where it is necessary to do so for the prevention of crime and disorder, prosecution, or apprehension of offenders or where disclosure is required by law.
- 3. The CCTV system must be maintained so as to be fully operational and recording continually whilst the premises are open for licensable activities, and during all times when customers remain on the premises. LAPREMA
- 4. All images must be kept for a consecutive 31-day period and must be produced to the Police, Trading Standards or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority upon request, or within 24 hours of such a request.
- 5. There must be a member of staff available at all times who is trained and capable of operating the CCTV system and also downloading any footage required by the Police, Trading Standards or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority.
- 6. The CCTV system clock must be set correctly and maintained taking account of GMT and BST.
- 7. CCTV shall cover all outside areas of the premises, this to include the outside rear garden, the side patio area and the smoking area.
- 8. CCTV shall cover the outside at the front of the premises on Bell Street, to record customers queuing and leaving the premises.
- 9. The CCTV must provide images of good quality throughout the premises inside and outside, in all lighting conditions. The images of people entering/ leaving must cover the face and upper body.

On the 18^{th of} January 2024 a police link was sent to the PLH/DPS to upload the CCTV. The investigating officer also contacted the PLH/DPS on the 19^{th of} January and again on the 24th and 29th of January requesting the CCTV. The PLH/DPS did not provide CCTV images to police. The images would have provided evidence in relation to the criminal investigation that followed this reported incident.

See Continuation page.

This representation relates to the following licensing objectives(s)

Please tick one or more boxes ✓

1)	the prevention of crime and disorder	Х
2)	public safety	
3)	the prevention of public nuisance	
4)	the protection of children from harm	
-	r representation does not relate to one of the above objectives your sentation will be invalid.	
KNOV WITH	I understand that this representation may result in a hearing before a Licensing Sub-Committee and if the decision of that Sub-Committee is appealed against, a hearing in the Magistrate's Court. I understand that this representation will become a public document and will be included in the agenda for any Licensing Sub-Committee hearing that may be held as a result of this representation. AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO VINGLY OR RECKLESSLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN CONNECTION THIS REPRESENTATION. THIS IS PUNISHABLE, ON CONVICTION, BY OF UP TO £5,000.	X X
This re	presentation must be signed by:	
	a person making a representation or	
	a person authorised to do so by a Responsible Authority.	
Signed	Insp 40537 ValeDate20/02/2024	
Addres	ss for correspondence	
Contac	t address for correspondence if different from that given in Sections A or B, above.	
	NSING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER	
ADD	RESS AS ABOVE	
Post to	wn Post code	
Daytim	e Telephone number (if any) 01483 - 631465	
	address (optional) ndwell@surrey.police.uk	